

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF STATE HUMAN RESOURCES 1331 MAIL SERVICE CENTER • RALEIGH, NC 27699-1331

PAT McCrory Governor C. NEAL ALEXANDER, JR.
STATE HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR

## **MEMORANDUM**

**TO:** Agency Heads, Chancellors, Human Resources Directors, and

Other Interested Parties

**FROM:** LaShanda Langley, Administrator

State Human Resources Commission

**DATE:** June 8, 2015

**RE:** Approved Personnel Actions for the June 2015 State Human

**Resources Commission Meeting** 

Please see below for the following personnel actions that were approved by the Governor's Office and the State Human Resources Commission at the **June 4, 2015** State Human Resources Commission meeting.

The Commission approved the following actions:

- 1. Approval of Minutes for the April 2, 2015 SHRC Meeting (Commission Action: Motion to Approve Minutes)
- **2.** Public Comment and Hearing Officer's Report for Proposed Adoption of Permanent Rules

On January 6, 2015, the SHRC posted the following rules and associated fiscal notes on the OSHR website as notification to the public that the SHRC was beginning the permanent rulemaking process:

- 25 NCAC .1001 Exempt Priority Reemployment Consideration Policy and Scope (Amend)
- 25 NCAC .1003 Agency Responsibilities (Amend)
- 25 NCAC .1004 Office of State Human Resources Responsibilities (Repeal)
- 25 NCAC .1005 Mandatory Right To A Position (Repeal)

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
116 WEST JONES STREET • RALEIGH, NC • TELEPHONE: (919) 807-4800
WWW.OSHR.STATE.NC.US

All the requirements for the rulemaking process have been met; therefore, OSHR is recommending the proposed rules be approved for adoption as published. Upon approval of the proposed rules by the SHRC, the rules will be filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings, Rules Division, no later than June 22, 2015. The rules will be considered by the Administrative Rules Review Commission at its July 16, 2015 meeting with a proposed effective date of August 1, 2015. (Commission Action: Approve proposed rules for adoption as published)

These items will be available to view at the Office of State Human Resources website at <a href="http://www.oshr.nc.gov">http://www.oshr.nc.gov</a> once the site has been updated.

Cc: C. Neal Alexander, Jr., Director of the Office of State Human Resources
Paula Woodhouse, Deputy Director of the Office of State Human Resources